
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686743 
E-Mail: Rachel.Graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday 18th June 2010 

Time: 9.30 am for 10.00 am start 

Venue: Groundwork Cheshire, Navigation Road, Northwich, CW8 1BE 
 
 

Directions to Groundwork Cheshire , Northwich on Pages 1 - 4 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  (10.00 - 10.05)   
 
2. Minutes and Matters Arising  (10.05 - 10.10)  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Cheshire Local Access Forum held on 18 March 2010 

and to receive information on the long distance paths which can be found in Cheshire 
 

3. Best Practice Recommendations from Cheshire Local Access Forum to Parish 
and Town Councils  (10.15 - 10.30)   

 
 Andy Gildon and Mike Scott to report on the Best Practice Recommendations 

 
4. Post Local Government Review Contacts (10.30 - 10.35)   
 
 Amy Rushton (Cheshire East) and Angela Simpson (Cheshire West and Chester) to 

report on the Rights of Way Team staffing structures 
 

5. Working Groups (10.35 - 10.50)   
 
 John White to report on the establishment of Working Groups 

 
6. Public Rights of Way Annual Report (10.50 - 11.00)  (Pages 17 - 44) 
 
 Amy Rushton (Cheshire East) and Angela Simpson (Cheshire West and Chester) to 

report on the Public Rights of Way Annual Reports 
 

 

Public Document Pack



7. Rights of Way Improvement Plan Updates and Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
2 Development (10.50 - 11.00)  (Pages 45 - 54) 

 
 Denise Snelson (Cheshire West and Chester) and Genni Bulter (Cheshire East) to 

report on the projects in the current Rights of Way Improvement Plan and on the 
development of the Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2 
 

8. Public Rights of Way Regulatory Decision Making (11.15 - 11.30)  (Pages 55 - 56) 
 
 Angela Simpson (Cheshire West and Chester) to report on the change in the way the 

Cheshire West and Chester Public Rights of Way (PROW) Committee will function 
 

9. Feedback from North-West Regional Chairs' Meeting (11.30 - 11.45)   
 
 John White to report on the items discussed at the meeting of the North West 

Regional Chairs’ meeting 
 

10. Reports from Members (11.45 - 12.00)   
 
11. Any Other Business   
 
12. Date of Next Meeting   
 
 The next meeting of the Cheshire Local Access Forum will be on Friday 17 

September 2010 
 



Directions to Groundwork Cheshire

Directions via: 

 Road & motorway 

 Railway 

 Bus 

 Maps 

By Road and Motorway :

From South(M6) –
 Take Junction 18 off the M6 taking the A54 to Middlewich.  Go through the 

town following the A54 through Middlewich, then taking the A533 to Northwich 
through the village of Bostock. 

 On reaching a roundabout, turn right up the A533 to Northwich
      and at the next roundabout turn left up to the lights at Leftwich.

       Go straight over at the lights along the A533 into Northwich through 
Kingsmead.

       At the bottom of this road is J & S Motorycles.  Turn left at the lights, over the 
swing-bridge and then left just over the bridge down Navigation Road passed 
British Waterways.

       Follow the road down till you come to a small industrial estate on your left and 
the Groundwork Cheshire sign.  Turn left here and the office is at the far end 
of the car park. 

From North & East (M6) –

      Take Junction 19 off the M6 following signs for A556 Northwich.  Follow this 
road through two set’s of lights passed Lostock Gralam till you come to large 
roundabout.   

      Cross over the roundabout passed Roberts Bakery through the lights till you 
come to another roundabout.  Turn right here down to the A533 Northwich, 
left at the roundabout and clock tower following the A533 into Northwich 
through Kindsmead.

     At the bottom of this road is J & S Motorycles.  Turn left at the lights, over the 
swing-bridge and then left just over the bridge down Navigation Road passed 
British Waterways.

     Follow the road down till you come to a small industrial est
[...]
ints, the length and target 
user group.  The table also presents which organisation is responsible for 
promoting the route and whether any additional resources are allocated. 

 
 

RECOMMENDED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record and the list of Long Distance Paths in Cheshire be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE CHESHIRE LOCAL 
ACCESS FORUM held on Friday 19 March 2010 at Jubilee Hall, Knutsford. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Forum Members John White (in the Chair) 
 Robert Anderson  
 Neil Collie 
 Helen Connolly 
 Andy Gildon 
 Dale Langham  
 Andrew Needham 
 Keith Osborn 
 Keith Pennyfather 
 Michael Scott 
 Kath Wurcbacher 
  
        
Officers and others Genni Butler, Cheshire East Council 
 Rachel Graves, Cheshire East Council 
 Amy Rushton, Cheshire East Council 
 Hazel Barber, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Laura Shakeshaft, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Angela Simpson, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Denise Snelson, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Martin Thornhill, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Caroline Wilkinson, pmpgenesis 
 Graham Dutton, Warrington Borough Council   
 Dan Johnston, JACOBS 
 Anna McFarlane, JACOBS 
 Simon Hayton, JACOBS 
  
Two members of public were present.  
 
  Action  

 
1 APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Rachel Bailey, Ken Edwards and  
John Taylor. 
 

 

2 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 
 
Minutes 37 – Cheshire East Policy on Structures on Public 
Rights of Way 
The Cheshire East Council Public Rights of Way Committee had 
adopted the Policy on Structures on Public Rights of Way at its 
meeting on 1 March 2010.   
 
Minute 38 Local Transport Plan 
Michael Scott confirmed that a response had been submitted on 
behalf of the Forum to the Local Transport Plan consultation.  No 

 

APPENDIX 1 
Page 7



 
 

response had yet been received. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2009 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

3 A556 PROJECT 
 
Don Johnston, Anna McFarlane and Simon Hayton from Jacobs 
attended the Forum to brief Members on the Amended Preferred 
Route for the A556. 
 
An announcement had been made that morning of the amended 
preferred route of the A556 scheme from Junction 19 of M6 to 
Junction 7 of M56.  The scheme would include an improved layout of 
the M56 Junction 7; a split level junction with the A50 between Hoo 
Green and Mere; a direct connection to M6 Junction 19, and the 
villages of Bucklow Hill and Mere would be bypassed.  Before an 
application for Development Consent was submitted to the 
Infrastructure Planning Commission, a public consultation would be 
held to seek views on more detailed proposals. 
 
The public rights of way affected by the proposed new road were 
highlighted to the Forum.  A non-motorised survey was to be carried 
out which aimed to obtain baseline information on pedestrian, cyclist 
and equestrian traffic.  It was proposed that face to face interviews 
be carried out at various locations along the route. Each survey 
would last for 12 hours and would take place midweek and at 
weekends. The survey would identify the popular routes currently 
used; the aspirations of pedestrians, cyclists and horse riders; 
identify circular routes, and allow concerns and comments about the 
scheme proposals to be raised and suggested improvements to be 
noted.  A wide range of user groups would also be consulted on the 
proposals. 
 
Forum members asked a number of questions about the proposed 
route and survey to which the officers from Jacobs responded.  They 
were asked to submit any further comments to Anna McFarlane with 
by email to anna.mcfarlane@jacobs.com  or by post to 
Anna McFarlane  
Jacobs 
Fairbarn House 
Ashton Lane 
Sale 
M33 6WP 
 
The Chairman thanks Don Johnston and Anna McFarlane for their 
presentation. 
 

 

 
 

Page 8



 
 

4 POST LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION 
 
The Forum was updated on the staffing structures for the Green 
Space Services in both Councils. 
 
Amy Rushton reported that in Cheshire East since the last meeting, 
Richard Doran had been appointed to the position of Countryside 
Development Manager, Julie Molyneux had been appointed to the 
position of Community & Visitor Service Manager and George 
Broughton had been appointed to the post of Parks Development 
Manager.  A copy of the staffing structure was handed out to 
Members. 
 
For Cheshire West and Chester, Angela Simpson reported that the 
proposed structure had now been through the formal consultation 
process and appointments were being made.  Officers were at 
present relocating to new offices and their new telephone numbers 
would be circulated to Forum Members. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AS 

5 LINKS WITH PARISHES: THE ROLE OF PARISH FOOTPATH 
WARDENS 
 
Following discussion at the last meeting, the parish and town 
councils in Cheshire had been asked, via the Cheshire Association 
of Local Councils, if they had a footpath warden.  So far ten 
responses had been received which showed that three parish 
councils had wardens one had a footpath committee, four had 
nominated councillors for footpaths, one had no dedicated 
representative and one had a councillor who was a member of a 
public footpath society. 
 
Members asked if any details were written down on the role of parish 
wardens and their duties.  Graham Dutton reported that Warrington 
Borough Council had a parish warden scheme whereby parishes 
appointed path wardens who reported the conditions of the path 
network form their own surveys.  The resulting maintenance items 
were recorded on a database for prioritisation and action.  The 
Council provided guidance, training and forms for completion to the 
parish wardens.  It was agreed that copies of Warrington’s guidance 
and forms would be forwarded to Genni Butler.  
 
Andy Gildon and Michael Scott agreed to work with Genni Butler in 
developing best practice recommendations that the Forum could 
offer to parish and town councils. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GD 
 
 

GB/AG/MS 
 

 

6 CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER OPEN SPACES AUDIT 
MEMBERS FEEDBACK 
 
Hazel Barber, Green Space Policy Officer, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council and Carolyn Wilkinson, pmpgenesis, briefed the 
Forum on the Open Spaces Audit carried out by Cheshire West and 
Chester Council.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
 

 
The Council had appointed a specialist sport and leisure consultants 
pmpgenesis to undertake an assessment of open space, sport and 
recreation facilities across the Borough.  The study aimed to map out 
the quantity, quality and accessibility of open spaces, sport and 
recreation facilities in order to prioritise areas for improvement and 
development and to protect important sites.   
 
The survey had been sent out randomly to 10,000 households in the 
Borough and could also be completed on-line.  Parish councils and 
sports clubs had been invited to attend a number of focus group 
meetings to discuss any issues.   
 
The Council was now in the process of collating the responses to 
identify and assess the current and future needs of people living, 
working and visiting the Cheshire West and Chester area.   
 
Forum Members were asked to review a number of maps after the 
meetings to help ensure that all areas of open space, sport and 
recreation facilities had been recorded correctly and were also 
encouraged to complete the survey on-line and submit any 
comments as soon as possible if they resided in the Cheshire West 
and Chester area. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATES 
 
Members were updated on the Rights of Way Improvement Plans for 
Cheshire.  The report received outlined details of the current projects 
on general infrastructure, access for equestrians and off road 
cyclists, accessibility and events and promotions.  Progress on the 
following projects was reports: 

• Sandstone and Gritstone Trails – the walkers’ leaflets had 
been revised and reprinted 

• Accessible Cheshire Countryside – new leaflets called “Walks 
for All” detailing accessible sites and routes across Cheshire 
were being printed, which were aimed at users with disabilities 
and also pushchair users 

• discoverscheshire.co.uk – the revised site had been delayed 
due to mapping problems but was expected to go live in April 
2010.   

 
Members asked if the format of the report could be revised so that 
any progress with a project is highlighted in italics and also include 
details why any projects are not progressing. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GB/DS 

8 FEEDBACK FROM NORTH WEST REGIONAL LAF CHAIRS’ 
MEETING 
 
The Chairman reported on the topics discussed at the North West 
Regional Chairs’ meeting and briefed the Forum on: 

• National Survey of Trails – a survey of national trails had been 
carried out and guidance was being issued on how to look 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

after them. It was suggested that a list of trails in Cheshire be 
brought to the next meeting so that the Forum can review 
them. 

• Consultation on National Park Boundary Changes – a 
consultation was taking place on changes to the boundaries of 
the Lake District and Yorkshire Dales National Parks. 

• Costal Access – the Marine and Costal Access Act had now 
come into force and Natural England was working on how to 
implement the legislation. 

• Natural England Greenspace Priorities -  

• Training Budget – bids had to be submitted by 10 June 2010. 
Members were asked to let Genni Butler or Denise Snelson 
know of any training requirements so that a bid could be 
submitted. 

 

AR/MT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All 

9 REPORTS FROM MEMBERS 
 
Keith Osborn and Michael Scott reported that they had attending 
training for new members and had found it very useful and beneficial 
and encouraged other new members to attend future courses. 
 

 
 
 
 

10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Defra Consultation 
Defra were seeking views on proposals to update the Government’s 
strategy for the inland waterways of England and Wales – 
“Waterways for Everyone”.  The consultation document could be 
viewed on the Defra website and the closing date for responses was 
26 March 2010. 
http://www.defra.gov.uk/corporate/consult/waterways 
 
Alleygating 
The Chairman reported that the alleygate in Winsford, discussed at 
the September 2009 meeting, was now in place.  He also reported 
that he had been consulted about an alleygate in Crewe, which was 
supported by all parties involved.  
 
Working Groups 
The Chairman suggested that the Forum establish a number of 
working groups to help contribute to the work of the Forum and 
reported that other Local Access Forums found them beneficial.  It 
was agreed that further information on the role of the working groups 
be brought to the next meeting in June and Members were asked to 
bring suggestions on topics for the working group to this meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JW 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting would take place on Friday 18 June 2010. at a 
venue to be confirmed. 
 

 
 
 

GB/DS 

  
 

Page 11



 
 

   

Page 12



 

APPENDIX 2 – LONG DISTANCE PATHS IN CHESHIRE 

 

Path Start Finish Length Target users Body responsible (for promotion) 
Additional maintenance 
from CEBC/CWAC over 
and above the norm 

Baker Way Christleton Brines Brow 21km/13miles Walkers 
CWAC, Mid Cheshire Footpaths 
Society 

 

Bishop Bennet Way Beeston 
Wirswall, 
Shropshire 

55km/34miles Riders CWAC, Shropshire Council  

Bollin Valley Way Macclesfield Partington 40km/25miles Walkers CEBC, Bollin Valley Partnership Yes – through BVP 

Cheshire Ring Canal Walk Marple circular 158km/58miles Walkers, Cyclists British Waterways  

Cloud 7 Circuit Nr Congleton Circular 53km/33miles Walkers Unknown  

Crewe & Nantwich C
[...]
legal orders. 

 
1.0 THE COUNCIL’S CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
1.1 The new structure for Greenspace and the proposed Strategy aim to 

achieve best practice and value for money and concentrate on putting 
customers first. It will also facilitate the delivery of objectives which 
contribute to all of the Council’s Corporate Themes, most notably the 
Health and Well Being, Environmental Sustainability and Jobs and 
Enterprises imperatives. 

 
2.0 GREENSPACE STRUCTURE 
 
2.1 After a long period of consultation and recruitment the new structure is 

now in place, with the last two members joining the team in the next 
month. 

 
2.2 The structure reflects the recent drive for transformation and creates a 

flexible and skilled team structure to develop and deliver a new 
strategy for Greenspace. 

 
2.3 The Greenspace Team is responsible for maximising the quality, 

opportunity and benefits if the Greespace network within the wider 
Green Infrastructure. The Greenspace Network encompasses urban 
parks, country parks, PROW and allotments. 

 
2.4 An illustration of the structure can be found in Appendix 1. 
 
3.0 GREENSPACE STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT 
 
3.1 A strategic framework for the effective management, development and 

care of our Greenspace Network will be set out in a Greenspace 
Strategy to ensure that all physical resources are accessible and 

Page 39



managed to enhance the many social, economic and environmental 
benefits of greenspace. 

 
3.2 It will be developed under the direction of the Senior Greenspace 

Officer (Strategy) and will set out a vision and an action plan based on 
an assessment of community needs and aspirations for maximum 
cultural and recreational activity within the natural environment. 

 
3.3 The strategy will be developed over the coming 12 months, starting 

with a thorough qualitative and quantitative assessment of all 
accessible greenspace in accordance with Planning Policy Guidance 
Note 17 (PPG17). 

 
3.4 A separate assessment o
[...]
solely confined to, the implementation of the 
ROWIP priorities identified during the 2005/6 consultation process.  
 
2 The identification of projects is often the result of working with partners or 
following up suggestions where an amount of ground work has already been done at 
a local level.  This is sometimes at the expense of pursuing projects from the existing 
dataset of ROWIP suggestions, but has advantages in terms of funding opportunities 
and joint working. 
 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE CHESHIRE EAST ROWIP2 
 
3 The new Cheshire East ROWIP is being developed, in line with the Local 
Transport Plan 3.  It will comprise a 15 year strategy covering 2011-2026 and 3-year 
implementation plans.  A consultation process for the ROWIP has been developed 
spanning the spring, summer and autumn of this year.  This work includes 
engagement through Town and Parish Councils, Local Area Partnerships, web based 
consultation and direct contact with user groups and the wider public.  Consultation is 
initially concentrating on confirmation that the priorities for the ROWIP identified for 
the County Council plan remain valid for Cheshire East.  In addition, suggestions for 
improvements to Rights of Way which offer an active travel route are being sought.  
The questionnaire seeking this input is appended and is available online at 
www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/prow.  
 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER ROWIP2 
 
4. A report is appended. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That: 

• the report be noted; and, 

• Members of the Forum, and their wider networks, be encouraged to 
feedback into the consultation on the priorities for the Cheshire East 
Rights of Way Improvement Plan. 

Agenda Item 7Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX - PROGRESS ON THE RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN – CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 

Project 
Completio
n date 

Partners Detail Update June 2010 

Bollington – bridge 
over canal at Clarence 
Mill to link towpath 
(FP52 Bollington) wi
[...]
sions on PROW matters such 

as Definitive Map Modification Orders (DMMOs), Public Path Orders (PPOs) 
and Village Green applications.  

 
1.2 Secondly, the Committee provides a forum through which reports on 

operational PROW policy and budget matters can be received and debated 
in public leading to the formation of recommendations to the Council’s 
Executive 

 
2. The proposed changes to the regulatory decision making process involve 

delegating all such matters to officers with provision for certain decisions to be 
referred up by officers or “called-in” by Members for decision by the Committee 
where appropriate. The Rights of Way Committee would meet on an ad hoc 
basis as and when required to determine the matters that have been referred 
up or called in.  

 
3. As a result, it is anticipated that the Committee will not meet as frequently as it 

currently does and so the Committee and the Executive Member for Culture 
and Regeneration are exploring alternative mechanisms through which 
recommendations to the Executive on PROW policy and budget matters can be 
debated and formulated. 

 
4. Mindful that the Local Access Forum (LAF) is a statutorily constituted body 

which already serves such a purpose, which already receives the types of 
reports currently taken to Committee under 1.2 above, the proposal is to 
request that the Local Access Forum formally undertake the role currently 
discharged by the Committee in respect of matters falling under 1.2 above. 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 55



5. In practice this will mean that, in regard to Cheshire West and Chester 
Greenspace policy matters, the views of the Local Access Forum will be sought 
and formally reported to the Council’s Executive. 

 
6. It is understood that no changes will be required to the LAF Terms of 

Reference, since such matters are already reported to this group. However, 
under the current arrangements where such matters are brought before the 
Public Rights of Way Committee there is scope for broad public participation 
because the Committee’s terms of reference permit any member of the public 
to attend and address the PROW Committee on agenda items. 

 
7. Thus if any transfer in this function to the LAF is to be of an equivalent status 

there may be a need to allow for wider public participation in LAF meetings on a 
similar basis by allowing for public attendance in LAF meetings and for 
questions and observations to be put, at the Chairman’s discretion, “from the 
floor”. 

 
8. It is hoped that the LAF will appreciate that there are clear benefits in aligning 

itself more directly with the Executive advisory function, currently performed by 
the Council’s PROW Committee, and that it will embrace such a role for itself 
introducing any associated alterations that may be required to increase the 
scope for public participation at its meetings accordingly.  

  
9. The Forum’s view on this proposals, or indeed any other proposal it may have 

to serve the same purpose, is sought and shall be used to inform the Council’s 
decision making on the executive advisory arrangements that will ultimately be 
put in place. 

 
For further information: 
 
Officer: Angela Simpson 
Tel:  01244 402579 (07818 008361) 
Email: angela.simpson@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	Directions to Groundwork Cheshire , Northwich on Pages 1 - 4
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising  (10.05 - 10.10)
	02 - app 1 CLAF minutes 19 march 10
	02 - app 2 - long distance paths

	6 Public Rights of Way Annual Report (10.50 - 11.00)
	06 - Appendix 1 MandE
	06 - Appendix 2 CADandROWIP
	06 - Appendix 3 LegalOrders
	06 - Appendix 4 CWLAF report
	06 - cwac annual report
	06 - cwac structure

	7 Rights of Way Improvement Plan Updates and Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2 Development (10.50 - 11.00)
	07 - ROWIP Progress Report
	07 - Appendix 1 CWAC
	07 - ROWIP - CE Questionnaire

	8 Public Rights of Way Regulatory Decision Making (11.15 - 11.30)



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the  
Cheshire Local Access Forum 

held on Friday, 18th June, 2010 at Groundwork Cheshire, Navigation Road, 
Northwich, CW8 1BE 

 
PRESENT 
 
Forum Members John White (in the Chair) 
    Robert Anderson  
    Neil Collie 
    Helen Connolly 
    Ken Edwards 
    Andy Gildon 
    Andrew Needham 
    Keith Osborn 
    Keith Pennyfather 
    Michael Scott 
    John Taylor 
    Kath Wurcbacher 
  
        
Officers and others Genni Butler, Cheshire East Council 
    Rachel Graves, Cheshire East Council 
    Amy Rushton, Cheshire East Council 

   Graham Dutton, Warrington Borough Council   
 
 
  Action 
13 13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    

 
MEMBERSHIP CHANGE 
 
Councillor Rhoda Bailey had replaced Councillor Rachel Bailey as 
the Cheshire East Council representative on the Forum. 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Rhoda Bailey and Dale Langham. 
 

 

14 14 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   
 
Matters Arising - Minute 38 Local Transport Plan 
It was reported that feedback on the Local Transport Plan for 
Cheshire West and Chester would be presented to the Forum at the 
December meeting.  It was suggested that Cheshire East Council 
also be invited to give a presentation to the Forum. 
 
Minute 5 – Links with Parishes 
Genni Butler reported that one further response to the Footpath 
Warden survey had been received. 

 



 
Long Distance Footpaths in Cheshire 
As requested at last meeting, a list of long distance footpaths in 
Cheshire had been collated using information from Ordnance Survey 
Maps, the Long Distance Walkers Association and other walking 
groups.  It was suggested that perhaps the Forum could help 
promote any paths that were underused. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2010 be agreed 
as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute 3 -  A556 Project 
Fourth paragraph to include an additional sentence in relation to 
disabled user and amended to read as follows: 
 
“Forum members asked a number of questions about the proposed 
route and survey to which the officers from Jacobs responded.  In 
response to a question Jacobs undertook to devise a formula to 
identify disabled users groups and carry out interviews to find out 
their specific requirements.  The Forum was asked to submit any 
further comments to Anna McFarlane…” 

15  
15 16 BEST PRACTICE RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CHESHIRE 

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM TO PARISH AND TOWN COUNCILS   
 
Andy Gildon and Mike Scott reported on the work to date on the best 
practice recommendations to Parish and Town Councils.   
 
A leaflet had been drafted which detailed best practice activities 
which could be undertaken by Town and Parish Councils and 
suggested ideas for promoting and developing the use of paths. 
 
Discussion took place on ways to contact Parish and Town Councils 
to involve them in this work.  Suggestions included Forum Members 
approaching the Councils in the areas where they live, and working 
though the Local Strategic Partnerships and Community Forums, 
which Town and Parish representatives on them.   
 
Andy Gildon and Mike Scott agreed to look into these suggestions 
and report back. 

17  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AG/MS 

16 18 POST LOCAL GOVERNMENT REVIEW CONTACTS 
 
The Forum was updated on the staffing structures for the Green 
Space Services in both Councils. 
 
Cheshire East: There were no changes to report since the last 
meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Cheshire West – A copy of the Green Space staffing structure was 
attached to Item 6 on the agenda – Public Rights of Way Annual 
Report.  It was agreed that the telephone numbers would be 
circulated with the minutes. 
 

 
 
 
AS/RG 

17 19 WORKING GROUPS   
 
The Chairman suggested that Working Groups be established as a 
way of getting people more involved in the activities of the Forum 
other than just attending the meetings  
 
Following a brainstorming session for possible topics for the Working 
Groups, four were selected and membership of the Groups agreed 
as follows: 
 
Funding - Ken Edwards, Andrew Needham, John Taylor and  

Neil Collie 
 
Health - Keith Osborn, Helen Connolly and John White 
 
Under Represented Groups - Kath Wurcbacher, Bob Anderson, 

 Keith Pennyfather and Andy Gildon 
 
Best Practice - Mike Scott, Andy Gildon and Ken Edwards 
 
The Groups were asked to get together before next meeting to agree 
the work that needed to be undertaken. 

20  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALL 

18 21 PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Forum received the Public Right of Way Annual Reports for 
Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester. 
 
The Cheshire East Annual Report detailed the work carried out by 
the Public Rights of Way Team in 2009/10. The key areas of work 
undertaken related to: 

• Maintenance and enforcement on the public rights of way 
network 

• Public Path Orders and Definitive Map Orders 
• Rights of Way Improvement Plan 
• Cheshire Local Access Forum 
• Policy Development 

An area of concern was the budget allocation which was falling short 
of meeting current and future maintenance demands on the network.   
 
The Report for Cheshire West and Chester detailed the incorporation 
of the Public Right of Way function into the Green Space Service and 
the resulting changes to the Green Space Team structure.  Work 
was being undertaken to create a Greenspace Strategy which would 

 



set out a vision and an action plan based on an assessment of 
community needs and aspirations for maximum cultural and 
recreational activity within the natural environment.  The key areas of 
work undertaken by the Green Space Team during the last 12 
months were as follows: 
• Green Space Strategy Development 
• Engagement of User Groups 
• Cheshire Local Access Forum (CLAF) 
• Cheshire Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2006-2011 (ROWIP) 
• Network Maintenance 
• Definitive Map and Legal Orders 

22  
19 23 RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATES AND RIGHTS 

OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2 DEVELOPMENT  
 
Members were updated on the Rights of Way Improvement Plans 
(ROWIP) for Cheshire.  The report received outlined details of the 
current projects on general infrastructure, access for equestrians and 
off road cyclists, accessibility and events and promotions.  Progress 
on the following projects was reports: 
 
Cheshire East: 

• Connect2 Crewe to Nantwich Greenway 
• FP17 Bollington upgrade to Bridleway 
• Nantwich Riverside Loop 
• Publicity of improvements and ROWIP 

 
Cheshire West and Chester 

• Walks for All  
• Accessibility 
• Cheshire West and Chester publications & events 
 

The new Cheshire East Right of Way Improvement Plan was being 
developed and would comprise a 15 year strategy covering 2011-
2026 and 3 year implementation plans.  Consultation was being 
carried out and would initially concentrate on confirming that the 
priorities identified for the first ROWIP remained valid for Cheshire 
East.  As part of the consultation process Forum members were 
encouraged to complete a questionnaire on the priorities.    

24  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALL 

20 25 PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY REGULATORY DECISION MAKING  
 
Angela Simpson, Greenspace Manager, sought the views of the 
Forum on the proposed changes to the way in which the Cheshire 
West and Chester Public Rights of Way Committee functioned. 
 
It was proposed that regulatory decisions on public rights of way 
matters such as Definitive Map Modifications Orders, Public Path 
Orders and Village Green applications be delegated to officer with 
provision for certain decisions to be referred up by officers or ‘called-

 



in’ by Members for decision by the Committee where appropriate.   
 
As a result, the Rights of Way Committee would not meet as 
frequently as at present so alternatives were being considered 
through which recommendations to the Executive on Public Rights of 
Way policy and budgets matters could be debated and formulated.  It 
was therefore proposed that the Cheshire Local Access Forum 
formally undertook this role.    
 
Members of the Forum were concerned that the regulatory decision 
making was being taken out of the public domain. The Rights of Way 
Committee had been one of the most publicly attended meetings.   
 
Following discussion, it was agreed that the following response 
would be submitted to the Cheshire West and Chester Council: 
 

The Cheshire Local Access Forum notes with concern the 
changes in governance for decisions and advice in relation to 
Public Rights of Way in Cheshire West and Chester. 

 
The Cheshire Local Access Forum's view is the following: 
 
 (1)  It accepts further delegation of responsibility in regulatory 

matters to officers. 
 

 (2)  It endorses the clear need for full information to be provided 
to the Chairman and sent to Ward Members on regulatory 
recommendations so that the 'call-in' procedure can work 
effectively. 

 
 (3) The Cheshire Local Access Forum very strongly advise that 

the political membership and structures of the Public Rights 
of Way Committee should be maintained to comment on 
policies and proposals in relation to all Public Rights of Way 
matters budgetary & otherwise by Cheshire West and 
Chester Council. 

 
(4)   The Cheshire Local Access Forum is prepared to become 

an advisory body to the Executive, as it is now, for all 
matters relating to the Cheshire West and Chester Public 
Rights of Way network. 

 
 (5)  The Cheshire Local Access Forum is concerned that it 

should have a consistent role in advising both Cheshire 
West and Chester and Cheshire East Councils. 

26  
21 27 FEEDBACK FROM NORTH-WEST REGIONAL CHAIRS' MEETING  

 
The Chairman had attended a meeting of the North West Regional 
Chairs’ on 10 June 2010.  The main topics which had been 

 
 



discussed were : 
• Constitution and Terms of Reference 
• Manchester Local Access Forum 
• Gating Orders 
• Costal Access 
• Budget for Training  

28  
22 29 REPORTS FROM MEMBERS  

 
Ken Edwards reported that Bollington would be holding a Walking 
Festival in 15 to 31 October 2010.   
 
Neil Collie reported that he had attended a User Group meeting for 
SEMMMS A6 project.   
 
John White reported he had been consulted on an alleygate in 
Ellesmere Port.  He had also received details on the Halton Local 
Transport Plan consultation 

30  

 

23 31 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of other business. 

32  

 

24 33 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting would take place on Friday 17 September 2010 at 
a venue to be confirmed. 
 

 

 


